Equipment will also be purchased within this timeframe, with an anticipated completion/move-in date in early January
2022.  This will be closely followed by the commencement of non-credit Machining classes in late January 2022.
Additive Manufacturing curriculum development will follow, as well as for-credit Machining transition with the
assumption that these classes will begin in Fall 2022.  It is anticipated that an official AMMC Open House will take place
during Manufacturing Day 2022.  A timeline is provided in the figure below.

Page 5 of 10

Figure. AMMA Estimated Start-Up Timeline

Pro Forma
A summary start-up and three-year operating proforma analysis is provided in the tables immediately below that include
options for either an on-campus or off-campus location.  They capture the anticipated expenditures and revenue for
non-credit and credit programming (including the makerspace) for the AMMC.  A table with estimated enrollments and
completions immediately follows. A comprehensive, detailed Pro Forma for both options is provided as Attachment B.

AMMC – Three Year Pro Forma (On-Campus)
  Start-Up Year One Year Two Year Three Total

Total Expenditures $4,446,676.37  $277,742.97  $417,130.76  $438,663.34  $5,580,213.44
Total Revenue $4,619,072.00  $289,290.00  $508,965.00  $506,587.50  $5,923,914.50
 Over/Under $172,395.63  $11,547.03  $91,834.24  $67,924.16  $343,701.06

AMMC – Three Year Pro Forma (Off-Campus)

  Start-Up Year One Year Two Year Three Total
Total Expenditures $3,551,557.44  $520,829.15  $661,854.83  $685,074.43  $5,419,315.85
Total Revenue $4,619,072.00  $289,290.00  $508,965.00  $506,587.50  $5,923,914.50
 Over/Under $1,067,514.56  ($231,539.15) ($152,889.83) ($178,486.93) $504,598.65

AMMC – Three Year Enrollments and Completions

  Start-Up Year One Year Two Year Three Total
Enrollments - 112  216  272  600
Completions - 84  160  202  446

Page 6 of 10

Attachment A

AMMC Equipment List
Machine Mfg Model Qty Cost Total

Machining
Benches   8 $2,000 $16,000
CNC Turning Center (Lathe) HAAS TL-1 7 $33,080 $231,560
CNC Turning Center (Lathe) HAAS ST-10 1 $97,720 $97,720
   -Tooling for CNC Lathe   8 $15,000 $120,000
CNC Milling Machine HAAS TM-1P-4axis 7 $58,860 $412,020
CNC Milling Machine HAAS VF-3-4 axis 1 $108,595 $108,595
CNC Milling Machine-Robotic
Option HAAS PKG-1 1 $49,995 $49,995

   -Tooling for CNC Milling
Machine   8 $15,000 $120,000

CNC Trainer HAAS   16 $0 $0
Computers for initial
programming   16 $2,000 $32,000

Drill Press Jet  354400 +vise 2 $1,000 $2,000
Horizontal band saw (7 x 12) Kent USA   1 $1,200 $1,200

Manual Lathe South
Bend

SB1013F+chuck/tool
post/holder 8 $22,395 $179,160

Manual Milling Machine Acer 3VKH+Newell
DRO/Kurt 6" vise 8 $13,595 $108,760

Pedestal Grinder Baldor 712 +Jet 577712
pedestal 2 $825 $1,650

Manual Hand Feed Surface
Grinder Kent USA KGS 618 2 $11,000 $22,000

Miscellaneous hand tools+shop
carts   $30,000

Air Compressor Quincy QGS-20 w/dryer and
start up 2 $17,500 $35,000

Subtotal this area   $1,567,660
Metrology, Materials &
Metallurgy

Universal Hardness Testers,
Brinell, Rockwell …

Tinius
Olsen   4 $10,000 $40,000

Coordinate Measuring Machine
(CMM) Zeiss O-Inspect 1 $59,000 $59,000

Micrometer Kit   18 $600 $10,800
Digital Micrometer   18 $150 $2,700
Caliper   18 $80 $1,440
Digital Caliper   18 $120 $2,160

Page 7 of 10

Heat Treating Equipment   0
Height Gauge   6 $800 $4,800
Depth Gauge (or Micrometer)   6 $400 $2,400
Microscope   2 $3,500 $7,000

Universal Test System  MTS Criterion C45-105 1 $125,000 $125,000

Surface plate- 18" x 12" x 3"
w/stand   4 $1,500 $6,000

Surface plate- 60" x 36" x 8"
w/stand   1 $5,000 $5,000

Subtotal this area   $266,300
Additive Manufacturing
Industrial System Markforged X7 1 $69,000 $69,000
Industrial System EOS M100 1 $199,000 $199,000
Wire EDM Machine Kent USA   1 $95,000 $95,000
Wire EDM Tooling   1 $15,000 $15,000
5-Axis Mill Haas UMC-500 1 $137,575 $137,575
5-Axis Mill Tooling   1 $20,000 $20,000
CADD – 3D modeling Computers   16 $3,000 $48,000
3D Printer / Rapid Prototype
Machine Stratasys   2 $50,000 $100,000

Additive Manufacturing
Subtotal   $683,575

Equipment Total Cost   $2,517,535

Page 8 of 10

Attachment B

AMMC - Start-up and Operating Budget – EXPENSES (On Campus Location)
  Start Up  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

Estimated Enrollment (does not include maker's
space) 112 216 272 600

Program Expenditures
Personnel Costs
Full Time
Program Director - FT (6 Mo in Start Up,
2% annual increase after Y1) $36,000.00  $72,000.00  $73,440.00  $74,908.80  $256,348.80

Faculty (Category C) $0.00  $0.00  $68,000.00  $69,360.00  $137,360.00
Fringe Benefits (Full Time at 35%) $12,600.00  $25,200.00  $49,504.00 $50,494.08 $137,798.08
Part Time
Maintenance PT (6 Mo in Start Up, 2%
annual increase after Y1) $9,360.00  $18,720.00  $19,094.40  $19,476.29  $66,650.69
Maker's Space Coordinator (19.5 hours
at $20 hour) $8,775.00  $17,550.00  $17,550.00  $17,550.00  $61,425.00

Adjunct Faculty (Technical & GER) $0.00  $14,000.00  $47,051.20  $59,102.40  $120,153.60
Administrative (19.5 hours week at $15
hour) $18,135.00  $13,162.50  $13,162.50  $13,162.50  $57,622.50

Fringe Benefits (Part Time) $2,756.52  $4,820.87  $7,361.22  $8,306.13  $23,244.74
Total Personnel Costs $87,626.52  $165,453.37  $295,163.32  $312,360.20  $860,603.41

Operating Costs
Marketing $10,000.00  $2,000.00  $2,000.00  $2,000.00  $16,000.00
Custodial / Grounds $0.00  $23,200.00  $23,896.00  $24,612.88  $71,708.88
Educational Supplies  $0.00  $1,600.00  $4,200.00  $4,800.00  $10,600.00
Operational Supplies $52,000.00  $77,400.00  $79,722.00  $82,113.66  $291,235.66
Utilities $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00
Monthly Rent/Lease $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00
Other (Building Maintenance) $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00
Security Cameras and Monitoring $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00
Other Services (internet) $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00

Total Operating Costs $62,000.00  $104,200.00  $109,818.00  $113,526.54  $389,544.54
Equipment/Capital Costs
Manufacturing Equipment $2,517,535.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $2,517,535.00
Makerspace Equipment $150,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $150,000.00
Facilities Renovation (TBD) $1,500,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $1,500,000.00

Total Equipment/Capital Costs $4,167,535.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $4,167,535.00
Indirect Costs
Indirect Costs at 3% $129,514.85  $8,089.60  $12,149.44  $12,776.60  $162,530.49

Total Program Expenditures $4,446,676.37  $277,742.97  $417,130.76  $438,663.34  $5,580,213.44

Page 9 of 10

AMMC - Start-up and Operating Budget – EXPENSES (Off Campus Location)
  Start Up  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

Estimated Enrollment (does not include maker's
space) 112 216 272 600

Program Expenditures
Personnel Costs
Full Time
Program Director - FT (6 Mo in Start Up,
2% annual increase after Y1) $36,000.00  $72,000.00  $73,440.00  $74,908.80  $256,348.80

Faculty (Category C) $0.00  $0.00  $68,000.00  $69,360.00  $137,360.00
Fringe Benefits (Full Time at 35%) $12,600.00  $25,200.00  $49,504.00 $50,494.08 $137,798.08
Part Time
Maintenance PT (6 Mo in Start Up, 2%
annual increase after Y1) $9,360.00  $18,720.00  $19,094.40  $19,476.29  $66,650.69
Maker's Space Coordinator (19.5 hours
at $20 hour) $8,775.00  $17,550.00  $17,550.00  $17,550.00  $61,425.00

Adjunct Faculty (Technical & GER) $0.00  $14,000.00  $47,051.20  $59,102.40  $120,153.60
Administrative (19.5 hours week at $15
hour) $18,135.00  $13,162.50  $13,162.50  $13,162.50  $57,622.50

Fringe Benefits (Part Time) $2,756.52  $4,820.87  $7,361.22  $8,306.13  $23,244.74
Total Personnel Costs $87,626.52  $165,453.37  $295,163.32  $312,360.20  $860,603.41

Operating Costs
Marketing $10,000.00  $2,000.00  $2,000.00  $2,000.00  $16,000.00
Custodial / Grounds $0.00  $23,200.00  $23,896.00  $24,612.88  $71,708.88
Educational Supplies  $0.00  $1,600.00  $4,200.00  $4,800.00  $10,600.00
Operational Supplies $52,000.00  $77,400.00  $79,722.00  $82,113.66  $291,235.66
Utilities $15,602.50  $31,206.00  $32,142.18  $33,106.45  $112,057.13
Monthly Rent/Lease
(AMMC/Makerspace) @$12,100 mo
(Lease $12 per sq foot at 15,000 sq ft)

$90,000.00  $180,000.00  $180,000.00  $180,000.00  $630,000.00

Other (Building Maintenance) $9,200.00  $18,400.00  $18,952.00  $19,520.56  $66,072.56
Security Cameras and Monitoring $3,650.00  $3,400.00  $3,502.00  $3,607.06  $14,159.06
Other Services (internet) $12,500.00  $3,000.00  $3,000.00  $3,000.00  $21,500.00

Total Operating Costs $192,952.50  $340,206.00  $347,414.18  $352,760.61  $1,233,333.29
Equipment/Capital Costs
Manufacturing Equipment $2,517,535.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $2,517,535.00
Makerspace Equipment $150,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $150,000.00
Facilities Renovation (TBD) $500,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $500,000.00

Total Equipment/Capital Costs $3,167,535.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $3,167,535.00
Indirect Costs
Indirect Costs at 3% $103,443.42  $15,169.78  $19,277.33  $19,953.62  $157,844.15

Total Program Expenditures $3,551,557.44  $520,829.15  $661,854.83  $685,074.43  $5,419,315.85

Page 10 of 10

AMMC - Start-up and Operating Budget - REVENUES
  Start Up  Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total
Program Revenues
Tuition & Fees
Tuition & Fees (Non-Credit Training
Other) (1) $0.00  $8,000.00  $12,000.00  $16,000.00  $36,000.00

Tuition & Fees (Non-Credit
Technical Training) $0.00  $67,200.00  $176,400.00  $201,600.00  $445,200.00

Tuition & Fees (Tuition, Fees, and
State Reimbursement) $0.00  $0.00  $81,810.00  $109,080.00  $190,890.00

Makerspace Membership/Classes $0.00  $48,590.00  $60,755.00  $76,907.50  $186,252.50
Total Tuition & Fees $0.00  $123,790.00  $330,965.00  $403,587.50  $858,342.50

Other Revenue
Industry Contributions $3,000.00  $3,000.00  $3,000.00  $3,000.00  $12,000.00
Grants

EDA $2,500,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $2,500,000.00
Union Pacific Grant $62,500.00  $62,500.00  $0.00  $0.00  $125,000.00
Perkins Funds $100,000.00  $100,000.00  $100,000.00  $0.00  $300,000.00
Other Grants (TBD) $500,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $500,000.00
Wyoming Works $25,000.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $25,000.00

LCCC Reallocated Funds $0.00  $0.00  $75,000.00  $100,000.00  $175,000.00
State Matching Funds $714,286.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $714,286.00
LCCC Foundation Match $714,286.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $714,286.00

Total Other Revenue $4,619,072.00  $165,500.00  $178,000.00  $103,000.00  $5,065,572.00
Total Program Revenue $4,619,072.00  $289,290.00  $508,965.00  $506,587.50  $5,923,914.50

1 To include workshops such as Six Sigma, PMA certification, ISO, CAD/Solidworks and OSHA

	“Building SE Wyoming’s Manufacturing Workforce”
	Proposal for the Development of an
	Advanced Manufacturing & Materials Center (AMMC)
	Executive Summary
	Introduction
	Manufacturing as an industry is growing strong again in the United States, and this trend is predicted to continue well beyond the current COVID-19 pandemic.  Manufacturers are growing, investing, and hiring according to the National Association of Ma...
	Wyoming is positioned well to embrace the next wave of American manufacturing progress.  First, the field has become a strategic focus for many initiatives within the state. The 2018 Economically Needed Diversification Opportunities for Wyoming (ENDOW...